
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 276

Approved May 14, 1999

WHEREAS, plans have been developed for additional components of the Neighborhood 
Improvement Program;

WHEREAS, said ordinance requires that “each component of said plan will be developed and 
approved by the City Council prior to the expenditures of any funds”, and;

WHEREAS, An Ordinance appropriating $50 million and authorizing the issuance of $50 
million in bonds for the Neighborhood Improvement Program: A Plan to Revitalize Providence’s 
Neighborhood’s was adopted (1997-27); and;

1.
2.
3.
4.

WHEREAS, $28,219,459.80 million has been appropriated by Council Resolution No. 375 
dated June 30, 1997 as well as Council Resolution Numbers 474 dated August 22, 1997, 610 
dated October 19,1997, 702 & 703 dated December 19, 1997, 163 dated March 16, 1998, 258 & 
259 dated April 24, 1998, 357 dated June 26, 1998, 555 dated September 28, 1998, No. 719 
dated December 28, 1998 and No. 118 dated February 28, 1999 for various projects; and;

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following expenditures of funds are 
approved:

C. Ward 12
Times “2” School (Wiley Street curb installation) - $7,900.00 
Oakland AvenueZParkway Project - $5,000.00 
Street Tree Removal & Planting - $50,000.00 
Central/ Classical Collaborative - $5,000.00

■ A. Ward 9
1. Elmwood Traffic Calming Project (additional funds) - $30,000.00
2. Holy Cross Church of God in Christ (community room renovation) - 

$2,000.00
3. Elmwood Community Center (additional funds) - $25,000.00
4. 143 Adelaide Avenue (Parking Lot & Park space) - $23,000.00
5. Hispanic Council for Arts and Literature - $5,000.00
6. City/Arts - $5,000.00

B. Ward 11
1. Upper Southside Neighborhood Revitalization Plan - $25,000.00
2. Traffic Engineering (sign replacement) - $5,000.00
3. 242-244 Broad Street (Elimination of Blight) - $5,000.00
4. Elimination of Blight (570 Broad Street) - $38,900.00

1 ■ NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS:

D. Ward 13
1. Federal Hill House (Building renovations) - $25,000.00
2. Westminster Senior Center (Building renovations) - $20,000.00



•
X

C<--O
t

Cleric

WCITY COUNCIL 
/C^>^ lr,l77i

FIRST READING 
iEFERREDTOCOMMITTECON

THE COMMITTEE ON
■V
Recommei^s

I

Jr
t



H. Ward 1
.c9<9 /!/./?.C.7>

APPROVED^
MAY f 4 1999

CLERK

1.
2.
3.
4.

G. Wards
1. Traffic Engineering (sign replacement) - $5,000.00
2. Street Tree and Stump removal - $15,000.00

F. Ward 2
1. Traffic Engineering (sign replacement) - $5,000.00
2. Central/Classical Collaborative - $4,000.00

E. Ward 10
Roger Williams Daycare Center (additional funds) - $10,000.00 
Hispanic Council for Arts and Literature - $5,000.00
Home Repair Revolving Loan Program (amended amount) - $100,000.00 
Richardson Street Park (additional funds) - $30,000.00

, . ■<



Memorandum
To:

Cc:

Amendments - Resolution Authorizing Bond Expenditures

Ward 1

1. Central/Classical Collaborative Project - $10,000.00

Ward 2

1. Oakland AvenueZParkway Project - $ 5,000.00
X. 2. Street Tree Removal & Planting $50,000.00

Thank you.

A Resolution authorizing expenditures from the $50 million bond issue has been approved by 
the Finance Committee and will be considered by the full City Council at it regular scheduled 
meeting on May 6, 1999.

Since the committee met, two council members have authorized additional projects out of 
their ward allocation. Because these resolutions are not introduced on a regular basis, it would 
be more expedient to amend the pending resolution on the floor to include these items instead 
of waiting for the introduction of the next Resolution.

Department of Planning and Development 

City of Providence

Council President John Lombardi 

From: Tom Glavin, Associate Director of Pla 
Majority Leader Ronald Allen

‘Michael Clement, City Clerk 
Councilman Robert Clarkin
Councilman Terrence Hassett

Date: May 3, 1999
Re:


